
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

IN RE DUNCAN K. ROBERTSON

DUNCAN K. ROBERTSON,

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, et al.,

Defendants and Real Parties in Interest.

*From a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. 12-cv-02017-MJP · Honorable Marsha J. Pechman*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

SCOTT E. STAFNE, ESQ.
ANDREW J. KRAWCZYK, ESQ.
STAFNE LAW FIRM
239 North Olympic Avenue
Arlington, Washington 98223
(360) 403-8700 Telephone
(360) 386-4005 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
Duncan K. Robertson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	8
A. Standard for issuing writ of mandamus	8
B. <u>Bauman</u> Factor Three: the district court’s removal orders are clearly contrary to law.....	9
1. The district court committed clear error because corporate and banking defendants did not adequately allege “citizenship” for each defendant	10
2. The district court committed clear error when it found defendants verified their diversity	14
3. The district court committed clear error when it failed to determine defendants complied with 28 U.S.C § 1441(b)	18
4. The district court committed clear error by deciding LSI’s motion to dismiss prior to determining it had diversity and removal jurisdiction	19
C. <u>Bauman</u> Factor 4: The district court’s order is an oft-repeated error, or manifests a persistent disregard of the federal rules	20
D. <u>Bauman</u> Factor 5: The district court’s order raises new and important problems, or issues of law of first impression.....	25

E. Bauman Factors 1 and 2: Caterpillar decision creates a situation where proactive efforts by objecting party may constitute waiver of error and deprive of access to an adjudication based on state substantive law28

VI. REQUEST FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES30

VII. CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)32

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>ARCO Env'tl. Remediation, LLC v. Department of Health and Env'tl. Quality of Montana</i> 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir., 2000)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937; 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	6, 9, 11, 13, 20, 26, 27
<i>Barrow Development Co. v. Fulton Ins. Co.</i> 418 F.2d 316 (9th Cir.,1969)	10, 12
<i>Barus v. ReCon Trust</i> 2011 WL 2360206 (W.D.Wash).....	26, 28
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank FSB</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41745	26, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bros. v. Schein,</i> 416 U.S. 386, 94 S.Ct. 1741, 40 L. Ed. 215 (1974)	27, 28
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> 319 U.S. 315, 63 S. Ct. 1098, 87 L. Ed. 1424 (1943)	21
<i>Burkart v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140794 (J. Jones).....	26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> 519 U.S. 61, 117 S. Ct. 467, 146 L. Ed. 1d 437 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i> 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir., 2011)	22, 26
<i>China Basin Properties, Ltd. v. One Pass, Inc.</i> 812 F. Supp. 1038 (N.D. Cal., 1993).....	18
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States Dist. Court</i> 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	8

<i>Dunham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir., 2006)	10
<i>Emery v. Clark</i> 604 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir., 2010)	27
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938)	21
<i>Exelby v. Land Title Co.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8213 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> 980 F.2d 564, 566 (9th Cir., 1992)	9, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gogert v. Reg'l Tr. Servs.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11018 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2012)	24
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Intern. Ltd.</i> 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Grubbs v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> 405 U.S. 699, 31 L. Ed. 2d 612, 92 S. Ct. 1344 (1972)	28
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> 541 U.S. 567, 124 S. Ct. 1920, 158 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2004)	1, 28, 30
<i>Hanson v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> 541 U.S. 567 , 124 S. Ct. 1920, 158 L. Ed.2d 866 (2004)	23
<i>Harris v. Rand</i> 682 F.3d. 846 (9th Cir., 2012)	9, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> 559 U.S. 77, 130 S.Ct. 1181, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> 322 U.S. 232, 64 S. Ct. 1015; 88 L. Ed. 1246 (1944)	21, 27
<i>Hunter v. Phillip Morris</i> 582 F.3d 1039 (2009).....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Columbia Props. Anchorage, LP</i> 437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir., 2006)	12
<i>Jones-Hamilton v. Beazer Materials & Services</i> 973 F.2d 688 (9th Cir., 1992)	27

<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir., 2001)	9, 10, 12
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Thibodaux</i> 360 U.S. 25, 79 S. Ct. 1070, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1058 (1959)	21
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> 546 U.S. 132,139,126 S.Ct. 704,710(2005).....	30
<i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> /2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154256 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2012)	23
<i>McDaniel v. United States Dist. Court</i> 127 F.3d 886 (9th Cir., 1997)	9
<i>Mirozan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 52484 (W.D. Wash. 2913).....	24
<i>Moore v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Office</i> 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Parents Involved Cmty. Schs v. Order Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> 294 F.3d 1085 (2002).	28
<i>Prasad v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103122 (2012)	24
<i>Reinke v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc. (In re Reinke)</i> Case No. 09-01541 [Dkt. 197].....	25
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 311 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> U.S. No. 12-96 (June 25, 2013).....	21
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> 354 U.S. 91,77 S.Ct. 1112, 1 L.Ed.2d 1205 (1957)	9
<i>Spencer v. United States Dist. Court</i> 393 F.3d 867 (9th Cir., 2004)	18
<i>Sports Shinko Co., Ltd. v. QK Hotel, LLC,</i> 486 F. Supp.2d 1168 (D. Haw., 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 1012 (1998)	19

Taheny v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
 878 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Cal., 2012)13

Townsend v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154254 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2012).....24

United States v. Windsor
 U.S. No. 12-307 (June 25, 2013).....21

Vawter v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.
 707 F.Supp.2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010)8, 22, 25, 26

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt
 546 U.S. 303, 126 S. Ct. 941; 163 L. Ed. 2d 797 (2006)11, 13

Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.
 659 F.3d 842, 847 (9th Cir., 2011)14

Wolfson v. Watts (In re Watts)
 298 F.3d 1077 (2002)27

WASHINGTON CASES

Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.
 175 Wash.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)22, 25, 26, 28

Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank
 176 Wash. 2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)22, 23, 28, 29

McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB
 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010)7

State ex rel. Roseburg v. Mohar
 169 Wash. 368, 13 P.2d 454 (1932)23

State v. Posey
 174 Wash.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840 (2012)23

STATUTES

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1, 2, 7, 14, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 14411, 2, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)18, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2).....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1446.....1, 2, 9, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)10, 30
 28 U.S.C. § 1652 (State Law Decision Act).....21
 28 U.S.C. § 2702(b) (Rules Enabling Act).....21

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 2.60.020.....8, 24
 RCW 19.86 et seq. (Consumer Protection Act –“CPA”)).....8
 RCW 61.24 et seq. (Deed of Trust Act – “DTA”)).....21
 RCW 61.24.005(2).....25
 RCW 61.24.130(1).....25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam N. Steinman, *What Is the Erie Doctrine? (And What Does It Mean for the Contemporary Politics of Judicial Federalism?)*
 84 NOTRE DAME L. Rev. 245 (2008)29, 30
 Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* (4th ed. 2003).....18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Form 7(a) (2007)11
 S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1958 U.S. Code Cong.
 and Admin. News 3099, 3101-02.....18
 Washington Constitution, Article 4 § 623
